

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 16

CENTERPOINT ENERGY HOUSTON
ELECTRIC,

CASE NO. 16-RC-229214

Employer,

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS LOCAL UNION 66,

Petitioner.

**THE EMPLOYER'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S
DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION**

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.

A. John Harper III
1301 McKinney Street
Suite 1900
Houston, TX 77010
(713) 652-4750
AJHarper@littler.com

Adam-Paul Tuzzo
111 E. Kilbourn Ave
Suite 1000
Milwaukee, WI 53211
(414) 978-4606
atuzzo@littler.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND GROUNDS FOR REVIEW	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. CEHE Maintains the Wires, Poles and Electric Infrastructure Serving Over Two Million Customers in the Houston Area.....	3
B. CEHE’s Construction, Maintenance and Operations Employees Have Been Covered by a Collective Bargaining Agreement Since at Least 1915 While SAAs Have Been Excluded as Office and Clerical Employees.....	5
C. CEHE’s Construction, Maintenance and Operations Employees Have Specialized Training and Skills to Operate CEHE’s Electric Distribution System.....	5
D. The SAAs Are Office and Clerical Employees Who Do Not Have the Requisite Training and Skills to Construct, Maintain or Operate CEHE’s Electric Distribution System.....	9
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. The Petition is Barred by the Parties’ CBA.....	11
B. The SAAs Do Not Share a Sufficient Community of Interests with Bargaining Unit Employees to be Included in the Same Unit.....	15
1. There is No Bargaining History Including the SAAs in the Bargaining Unit.....	16
2. Bargaining Unit Employees and the SAAs Have Vastly Different Terms and Conditions of Employment.....	17
3. The RD’s Conclusion That SAAs are Plant Clericals is Erroneous as a Matter of Law and Fact.....	20
a. SAAs Do Not Spend Their Working Time in the Production Area	21
b. That SAAs and Bargaining Unit Employees Share CEHE’s Business Goal of Providing Safe and Reliable Power to Customers Does Not Overcome the Limited Involvement SAAs Have with the Actual Performance of Unit Work.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE
4. The Other Community of Interest Factors Relied on By the RD Are Insufficient to Establish a Community of Interests Between the SAAs and the Bargaining Unit	26
5. The RD’s Community of Interest Analysis Missed the Forest for the Trees.....	28
C. CEHE Reasserts its Motion to Stay Certification.....	30
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>ADT Security Services, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 1388 (2010)	17
<i>Avco Lycoming Division</i> , 173 NLRB 1199 (1968)	18
<i>Avecor, Inc.</i> , 309 NLRB 73 (1992)	25
<i>Battle Creek Gas Co.</i> , 132 NLRB 1528 (1961)	29
<i>BF Goodrich Rubber Co.</i> , 55 NLRB 338 (1944)	29
<i>Briggs Indiana Corporation</i> , 63 NLRB 1270 (1945)	13
<i>Brown Instruments Division</i> , 115 NLRB 344 (1956)	29
<i>Broyhill & Associates, Inc.</i> , 298 NLRB 707 (1990)	21
<i>C & L Systems Corp.</i> , 299 NLRB 366 (1990)	20
<i>Caesar's Tahoe</i> , 337 NLRB 1096 (2002)	21
<i>California Cornice Steel & Supply Corp.</i> , 104 NLRB 787 (1953)	29
<i>Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 123 NLRB 855 (1959)	2, 12, 13
<i>CHS, Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 914 (2010)	17
<i>Cincinnati Bronze, Inc.</i> , 286 NLRB 39 (1987)	25
<i>Colgate-Palmolive-Peet Co. v. NLRB</i> , 338 U.S. 355 (1949)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Constellation Power Source Generation, Inc.</i> , 05-RC-14906, et al., 2000 NLRB LEXIS 942 (Shuster, 2000)	19, 25
<i>Container Research Corp.</i> , 188 NLRB 586 (1991)	24
<i>Continuous Curve Contact Lenses</i> , 236 NLRB 1330 (1978)	25
<i>Encino Motorcars v. Navarro</i> , 195 L Ed. 2d 382 (2016)	14
<i>General Electric Co.</i> , 89 NLRB 726 (1950)	12
<i>Gordonsville Industries</i> , 252 NLRB 563 (1980)	22
<i>Hamilton Halter Co.</i> , 270 NLRB 331 (1984)	26
<i>The Houston Corporation</i> , 124 NLRB 810 (1959)	29
<i>International Bedding Co.</i> , 356 NLRB 1336 (2011)	16
<i>John Scripps Newspaper Corp.</i> , 329 NLRB 854 (1999)	16
<i>Judge & Dolph, Ltd.</i> , 33-CA-11482, 1997 NLRB LEXIS 352 (Pannier, III, 1997)	19
<i>LeMoyne Owens Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D. C. Cir. 2004) (Roberts, J.)	14
<i>Mercy Catholic Medical Center</i> , 365 NLRB No. 165, slip op. (Dec. 16, 2017)	18
<i>Michigan Bell Telephone</i> , 192 NLRB 1212 (1971)	17
<i>The Mirage Casino Hotel</i> , 338 NLRB 529 (2002)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE(S)
<i>Mitchellace, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 536 (1994)	29
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 230 NLRB 366 (1977)	19
<i>Nevada-California Electric Corp.</i> , 20 NLRB 79 (1940)	18
<i>NLRB v. Catherine McAuley Health Center</i> , 885 F.2d 341 (6th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>NLRB v. Magna Corp.</i> , 734 F.3d 1057 (5th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>NLRB v. Metlife Ins. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 438 (1965).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980).....	14
<i>Pacific Southwest Airlines v. NLRB</i> , 587 F.2d 1032 (9th Cir. 1978)	21
<i>PCC Structural, Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 160 (Dec. 15, 2017).....	28
<i>Point Park Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 457 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Portland General Electric Company</i> , 258 NLRB 788 (1984)	29
<i>Power Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 40 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	14, 29
<i>Publix Super Markets, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1023 (2004)	16
<i>Swift & Co.</i> , 166 NLRB 589 (1967)	29
<i>Teamsters United Parcel Service National Negotiating Committee</i> , 346 NLRB 484 (2006)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

	PAGE(S)
<i>UMass Medical Center,</i> 349 NLRB 369 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unisys Corp.,</i> 354 NLRB 825 (2009)(abrogated by <i>New Process Steel</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010))	15
<i>United Operations, Inc.,</i> 338 NLRB 123 (2002)	16
<i>University of Pittsburg Medical Center,</i> 313 NLRB 1341 (1994)	12
<i>Weldun International, Inc.,</i> 321 NLRB 733 (1996)	24
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp.,</i> 118 NLRB 1043 (1957)	29
<i>Women and Infants Hospital of Rhode Island,</i> 333 NLRB 479 (2001)	2, 3, 13, 14
 <u>Statutes</u>	
NLRA.....	30
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(c).....	3

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 16**

**CENTERPOINT ENERGY HOUSTON
ELECTRIC,**

CASE NO. 16-RC-229214

Employer,

and

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
ELECTRICAL WORKERS LOCAL UNION 66,**
